## **ORDINANCE NO. 838**

## AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 1.04.010 — DEFINITIONS OF THE TROUTDALE MUNICIPAL CODE TO INCLUDE DEFINITIONS FOR POLICE WHICH RECOGNIZE CONTRACTED POLICE SERVICES.

## THE TROUTDALE CITY COUNCIL FINDS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. Chapter 2.60 of the Troutdale Municipal Code authorizes the Troutdale Police Department to obtain and review a criminal history for all applicants for a volunteer position in the City and all City volunteers.
- 2. The Multnomah County Sheriff's Office currently provides this service for the City.
- 3. Section 1.04.010 sets out the definitions for the Troutdale Municipal Code and should be amended to reflect that the City currently contracts for police services.
- 4. Amending the definition of "police" will authorize the Multnomah County Sheriff's Office or any other police agency contracting with the City to obtain and review criminal history information on all City volunteers and applicants to be City volunteers and clarify the provision of other police services and duties provided for in the Troutdale Municipal Code.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TROUTDALE:

Section 1. Section 1.04.010 is amended by adding the following definitions:

"Chief of police" or "police chief" means and includes the Troutdale chief of police or a designee within the Multnomah County Sheriff's Office or any other police agency contracting with the City for police services. This definition supplements or supersedes the definitions found in Chapters 2.56, 8.12. 8.24 and 8.34.

"Police officer" means and includes an officer of the Troutdale police department, the Multnomah County Sheriff's Office or any other police agency contracting with the City for police services.

"Troutdale police department," "police department," "city police" or "police" means and includes the Troutdale police department, the Multnomah County Sheriff's Office or any other police agency contracting with the City for police services.

Ordinance #838 Page 1 of 2

YEAS: 6

NAYS: 0

**ABSTAINED: 0** 

Doug Daoust, Mayor

Date

Sarah Skroch, City Recorder Adopted: October 25, 2016